

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-1914  
Lower Tribunal No. 4D08-2482

---

**DONALD WENDT, KENNY WENDT, and CLARKE WARNE,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**LA COSTA BEACH RESORT CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.**

**Respondent.**

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE FOURTH  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

---

Michael W. Moskowitz, Esquire  
Fla. Bar No. 254606  
Scott M. Zaslav, Esquire  
Fla. Bar No. 0076295  
MOSKOWITZ, MANDELL,  
SALIM& SIMOWITZ, P.A.  
*Attorneys For Respondent*  
800 Corporate Drive, Suite 500  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334  
Tel: (954) 491-2000  
Fax: (954) 491-2051  
E-Mail: MMoskowitz@msslaw.com  
E-Mail: SZaslav@msslaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5

ARGUMENT .....8

I. THE *WENDT* DECISION AND DISMISSAL ORDER MUST BE AFFIRMED REGARDLESS OF HOW THIS COURT ADDRESSES THE ALLEGED “CONFLICT” BETWEEN *WENDT* AND *TURKEY CREEK* SINCE THE FORMER DIRECTORS CANNOT STATE THE CAUSES OF ACTION SET FORTH IN THE INDEMNIFICATION COMPLAINT UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE .....8

A. The Petition For Discretionary Review Must Be Dismissed Since There Is No Conflict Between *Wendt* And *Turkey Creek*.....9

B. Florida Law And Public Policy Preclude Indemnifying The Former Directors For Their Own Intentional Misconduct (Breach Of Fiduciary Duty) Against The Association.....14

C. The Former Directors Cannot State A Cause Of Action For Indemnification Pursuant To Article XII Of The Association’s Bylaws .....17

1. The Plain Language Of Article XII Precludes Indemnification Since The Former Directors Committed An Intentional Tort (Breach Of Fiduciary Duty) Against The Association.....18

2.	Article XII Does Not Apply To Lawsuits By The Association Against Its Own Officers And Directors But, Rather, Applies Only To Lawsuits <i>By Third Parties</i> Against Such Officers And Directors .....	19
3.	Article XII Does Not Express In Clear And Unequivocal Terms An Intention To Indemnify The Former Directors For Their Own Wrongful Conduct .....	26
D.	The Former Directors Cannot State A Cause Of Action For Indemnification Pursuant To Fla. Stat. §607.0850(3).....	28
E.	The Former Directors Cannot State A Cause Of Action For Indemnification Pursuant To Fla. Stat. §607.0850(9)(c) .....	30
II.	THE INDEMNIFICATION CLAIMS HAVE BEEN WAIVED SINCE THEY WERE COMPULSORY COUNTERCLAIMS THAT WERE MATURE/RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION IN THE ASSOCIATION’S LAWSUIT YET WERE NEVER RAISED BY THE FORMER DIRECTORS IN THEIR COUNTERCLAIM .....	32
A.	The Forum Alternatives In Fla. Stat. §607.0850(9) Do Not Allow The Former Directors To Assert Their Indemnity Claims In Any Forum Other Than Their Counterclaim In The Association’s Lawsuit Since They Never Ceased Being Parties In That Lawsuit .....	36
B.	The Indemnification Claims Were Mature/Ripe For Adjudication When The Former Directors Filed Their Counterclaim In The Association’s Lawsuit.....	38
	CONCLUSION .....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE .....	52

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allerton v. State Department of Insurance</i> , 635 So.2d 36 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1994) .....	15-16
<i>Alvarez v. Apollo Ship Chandlers, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31933666 (S.D.Fla.2002) .....	46,48
<i>Atari Corp. v. Ernst &amp; Whinney</i> , 981 F.2d 1025 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	25-26
<i>Attorney’s Title Insurance Fund, Inc. v. Punta Gorda Isles, Inc.</i> , 547 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	46,48
<i>Baez v. State of Florida</i> , 814 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002).....	12
<i>Battenfeld Of America Holding Co., Inc., et al v. Baird, Kurtz &amp; Dobson</i> , 1999 WL 1096047 (D. Kan. 1999).....	44, 46
<i>Blevins v. State of Florida</i> , 829 So.2d 872 (Fla. 2002) .....	13
<i>Biondo v. Powers</i> , 805 So.2d 67 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002).....	34-35
<i>Camp, Dresser &amp; McKee, Inc. v. Paul H. Howard Company</i> , 853 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003).....	27
<i>Cardinal v. Wendy’s Of South Florida, Inc.</i> , 529 So.2d 335 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1988).....	37
<i>Century Village, Inc. v. Chatham Condominium Associations</i> , 387 So.2d 523 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1980).....	19-23, 25

<i>Charles Poe Masonry, Inc. v. Spring Lock Scaffolding Rental Equip. Co.,</i> 374 So.2d 487 (Fla. 1979) .....	26-27
<i>Chew v. Lord,</i> 181 P.3d 25 (Wash.App.2008) .....	39-40
<i>Ciongoli v. State of Florida,</i> 337 So.2d 780 (Fla.1976) .....	12
<i>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA,</i> 731 So.2d 638 (Fla. 1999).....	47
<i>Davis v. Monahan,</i> 832 So.2d 708 (Fla. 2002) .....	16
<i>Dominion of Canada v. State Farm And Casualty Co.,</i> 754 So.2d 852 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	46-48
<i>Famiglietti v. State of Florida,</i> 838 So.2d 528 (Fla. 2003) .....	13
<i>Fidelity Mutual Life Insurance Company v. Kaminsky,</i> 820 S.W.2d 878 (Tex.App.1991) .....	41
<i>Fireman’s Fund Insurance Company v. Rojas,</i> 409 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	46,48
<i>Gibson v. Maloney,</i> 231 So.2d 823 (Fla. 1970) .....	11-12
<i>Griffin Brothers Co., Inc. v. Mohammed,</i> 918 So.2d 425 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2006).....	14
<i>H &amp; H Painting &amp; Waterproofing Co. v. Mechanic Masters, Inc.,</i> 923 So.2d 1227 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2006).....	26
<i>Halkey-Roberts Corp. v. Mackal,</i> 641 So.2d 445 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	15-16

<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. Valery Energy Corp.</i> , 997 S.W.2d 203 (Tex.1999) .....	40-41
<i>International Airport Centers, L.L.C. v. Citrin</i> , 455 F.3d 749 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	44-46
<i>ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Southeastern Maritime Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 512 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	48
<i>Kellogg v. Fowler, White, Burnett, Hurley, Banick &amp; Strickroot, P.A.</i> , 807 So.2d 669 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002).....	38
<i>Kincaid v. World Insurance Company</i> , 157 So.2d 517 (Fla.1963) .....	9,11
<i>Kyle v. Kyle</i> , 139 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1962) .....	9
<i>La Costa Beach Club Resort Condominium Association, Inc. v. Carioti</i> , 2010 WL 1460198 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA April 14, 2010) .....	2,8,15-18,33,49
<i>Lear Resources, Inc. v. Uland</i> , 485 N.E.2d 134 (Ind.App.1985).....	42-43
<i>Leatherby Insurance Company v. Willoghby</i> , 315 So.2d 553 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975).....	15
<i>Londono v. Turkey Creek, Inc.</i> 609 So.2d 14 (Fla. 1992) .....	34-35,37-38
<i>Mason v. Florida Sheriffs' Self-Insurance Fund</i> , 699 So.2d 268 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997).....	15
<i>Mobile Power Enterprises, Inc. v. Power Vac, Inc.</i> , 496 F.2d 1311 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1974) .....	43
<i>Myakka Valley Ranches Improvement Association, Inc. v. Bieschke</i> , 610 So.2d 3 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	30-31

<i>Niemann v. Niemann</i> , 312 So.2d 733 (Fla.1975) .....	12
<i>O’Brien v. Precision Response Corp.</i> , 942 So.2d 1030 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2006).....	29
<i>O’Connell v. Walt Disney World Company</i> , 413 So.2d 444 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1982).....	26-27
<i>Old Port Cove Property Owners Association, Inc. v. Ecclestone</i> , 500 So.2d 331 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1986).....	19,23,25
<i>Pearson v. Exide Corp.</i> , 157 F.Supp.2d 429 (E.D.Pa.2001).....	25
<i>Penthouse North Association, Inc. v. Lombardi</i> , 436 So.2d 184 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1983), on appeal, 461 So.2d 1350 (Fla.1984) .....	19,21-25
<i>Penzer v. Transportation Insurance Company</i> , 545 F.3d 1303 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Prison Health Services, Inc. v. Florida Association of Counties Trust</i> , 858 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	14-15
<i>Radiancy, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 2006 WL 224059 (Del.Ch.2006).....	25
<i>Ranger Insurance Company v. Bal Harbour Club, Inc.</i> , 549 So.2d 1005 (Fla.1989) .....	14,17
<i>Reddy v. Electronic Data Systems Corporation</i> , 2002 WL 1358761 (Del.Ch.2002).....	25
<i>Ridder v. CityFed Financial Corporation</i> , 47 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	25
<i>Safway Steel Products v. Casteel Construction Company</i> , 1998 WL 792189 (N.D.Ind.1998) .....	41-43

<i>Savoie v. State of Florida</i> , 422 So.2d 308 (Fla. 1982) .....	33
<i>Savona v. Prudential Insurance Company Of America</i> , 648 So.2d 705 (Fla. 1995) .....	33, 47
<i>South Florida Hospital Corporation v. McCrea</i> , 118 So.2d 25 (Fla.1960) .....	12
<i>Tew v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 728 F.Supp. 1551 (S.D. Fla. 1990) .....	15
<i>Turkey Creek Master Owners Association, Inc. v. Hope</i> , 766 So.2d 1245 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000) .....	5,6,8-13, 31, 34
<i>United Parcel Service of America, Inc. v. Enforcement Security Corporation</i> , 525 So.2d 424 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1987) .....	26
<i>U.S. Concrete Pipe Company v. Bould</i> , 437 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1983) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Olavarrieta</i> , 812 F.2d 640 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	46-48
<i>U.S.B. Acquisition Company, Inc. v. United States of America</i> , 560 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1995) .....	26
<i>Vega v. Independent Fire Insurance Company</i> , 666 So.2d 897 (Fla. 1996) .....	13
<i>Waikiki Hobron Associates v. Investment Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 13 B.R. 700 (Bankr.D.Haw.1981) .....	43
<i>Wendt v. La Costa Beach Resort Condominium Association, Inc.</i> , 14 So.3d 1179 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2009) .....	4-11, 13, 17, 24,27,29,31,32,49
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. Lake</i> , 493 F.Supp.2d 291 (S.D.NY.2006) .....	25

*Winner v. Cataldo*,  
559 So.2d 696 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....29

*Yost v. American National Bank*,  
570 So.2d 350 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1990)..... 34-35

**Florida Constitution:**

Article V, §3(b)(3) .....9,11,13

Article V, §3(b)(4) ..... 11-12

**Florida Statutes:**

Fla. Stat. §38.10 .....37

Fla. Stat. §95.11 .....16

Fla. Stat. §607.014 ..... 22, 29-31

Fla. Stat. §607.0850 ..... 3,7,8,10-12,22,28-32,35-38,45-46

**Florida Rules Of Civil Procedure:**

Rule 1.170 ..... 32, 34, 37-38

Rule 1.432 .....37

**Florida Rules Of Appellate Procedure:**

Rule 9.020 .....47

Rule 9.210 .....52

**Other Authorities:**

Anstead, Kogan, Hall & Waters,  
*The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida*,  
29 Nova Law Rev. 431 .....13
